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Séanadh 

Is í an Oifig Buiséid Pharlaiminteach (OBP) a d’ullmhaigh an doiciméad seo mar áis do Chomhaltaí Thithe an Oireachtais ina 

gcuid dualgas parlaiminteach. Ní bheartaítear é a bheith uileghabhálach ná críochnúil. Féadfaidh an OBP aon fhaisnéis atá ann 

a bhaint as nó a leasú aon tráth gan fógra roimh ré. Níl an OBP freagrach as aon tagairtí d’aon fhaisnéis atá á cothabháil ag tríú 

páirtithe nó naisc chuig aon fhaisnéis den sórt sin ná as ábhar aon fhaisnéise den sórt sin. Tá baill foirne an OBP ar fáil chun 

ábhar na bpáipéar seo a phlé le Comhaltaí agus lena gcuid foirne ach ní féidir leo dul i mbun plé leis an mórphobal nó le 

heagraíochtaí seachtracha. 

Is de chineál ginearálta í an Fhaisnéis. Baineann éiginnteacht le ráitis réamhbhreathnaitheacha agus d’fhéadfadh go 

dtiocfaidh nithe suntasacha chun cinn mar thoradh ar an bhFaisnéis. Ní sholáthraítear ráiteas cinntitheach leis an bhFaisnéis i 

ndáil le haon saincheist ar leith nó i ndáil le himthoisc phearsanta. Ní comhairle atá san Fhaisnéis. Ní mór a dheimhniú duit 

féin go bhfuil an Fhaisnéis a sholáthraímidne, an Oifig Buiséid Pharlaiminteach agus Coimisiún an Oireachtais (lena n-áirítear 

seirbhísigh, gníomhairí agus conraitheoirí na hOifige agus an Choimisiúin) oiriúnach agus iontaofa. Ní ghlacaimid aon 

fhreagracht as cruinneas ná oiriúnacht, ná eile, na Faisnéise agus ní thugaimid aon ráthaíocht ná aon ghealltanas ná aon 

bharánta i leith an chéanna; ná go mbeidh ár leathanaigh ghréasáin nó an Fhaisnéis nó ábhar eile saor ó earráidí, saor ó víris 

nó saor ó shárú. Ní ghlacaimid aon dliteanas (lena n-áirítear i leith éilimh maoine intleachtúla) a eascróidh as aon ábhar tríú 

páirtí nó aon suíomh gréasáin tríú páirtí a gcuirfimid nasc ar fáil chuige nó dá ndéanfaimid tagairt. Ní ghlactar le haon dliteanas 

ar bith, a mhéid is mó a cheadaítear faoin dlí is infheidhme nó (i) as aon iontaoibh a chuirfear san Fhaisnéis nó san ábhar ar ár 

leathanaigh ghréasáin nó (ii) as aon chaillteanas nó damáiste a eascróidh as an úsáid a bhainfidh tú as na leathanaigh 

ghréasáin sin nó i dtaca leis an úsáid sin. Féach ár bhFógra Séanta cuimsitheach anseo. I gcás aon easaontacht a bheith idir 

an Séanádh seo agus ár bhFógra Séanta cuimsitheach, is ag an gceann deireanach a bheidh an forlámhas. 

Disclaimer 

This document has been prepared by the Parliamentary Budget Office (PBO) for use by the Members of the Houses of the 

Oireachtas to aid them in their parliamentary duties. It is not intended to be either comprehensive or definitive. The PBO may 

remove, vary or amend any information contained therein at any time without prior notice. The PBO accepts no responsibility 

for any references or links to or the content of any information maintained by third parties. Staff of the PBO are available to 

discuss the contents of these papers with Members and their staff but cannot enter into discussions with members of the 

general public or external organisations. 

The Information is general in nature. Forward-looking statements involve uncertainties and matters may develop significantly 

from the Information. The Information does not provide a definitive statement in relation to any specific issue or personal 

circumstance. It does not constitute advice. You must satisfy yourself as to the suitability and any reliability of the 

Information that we, The Parliamentary Budget Office and Oireachtas Commission (including its servants, agents and 

contractors), provide. We accept no responsibility for, and give no guarantees, undertakings or warranties concerning, the 

accuracy or suitability or otherwise, of the Information; or that our webpages or the Information or other content will be error 

free, virus free, or infringement free. We accept no liability (including in respect of intellectual property claims) arising out of 

any third-party content or any third-party website to which we link or refer. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, 

no liability whatsoever is accepted (i) for any reliance placed on the Information or content on our webpages or (ii) for loss or 

damage arising out of or in connection with your use of these webpages. See our comprehensive Disclaimer Notice here. In 

any conflict between this Disclaimer and our comprehensive Disclaimer Notice, the latter will prevail. 
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Update on revisions to recent Government spending plans 

Key Messages 

▪ This Briefing Note outlines spending measures announced in the National 

Development Plan Review 2025 and Summer Economic Statement 2025, 

focusing on how they affect the general government balance in 2025 and 

2026. 

▪ For 2025, increased allocations include €2.2 billion in voted capital, €1.0 

billion in current spending, and €5.5 billion in equity financing for ESB 

Networks, EirGrid, and Uisce Éireann. In certain cases, equity financing 

may be treated as government expenditure rather than a financial 

transaction, this distinction is explored in two Boxes in the Briefing Note.  

▪ These measures increase general government expenditure for 2025 by 

between 2.4% (excluding equity financing) and 6.6% (including equity 

financing) relative to estimates within the Annual Progress Report- 

produced by the Government in May of this year.  

▪ For 2026- on top of the now larger 2025 spending - increased allocations 

include €2.0 billion in voted capital, €5.9 billion in current spending, and 

€2.45 billion in non-Exchequer capital. This results in a 3.6% increase in 

expenditure for 2026 compared to spending projections in the Annual 

Progress Report. 

▪ Our modelling indicates a downward revision to the general government 

balance- government revenue less expenditure- from €8.65 billion as per 

the Annual Progress Report to between €5.45 billion and -€0.04 billion in 

2025 (depending on how equity financing is treated), and from €6.31 

billion to €1.23 billion in 2026. 
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Introduction 

In this Briefing Note we provide an update on the fiscal impact of expenditure 

announced in the National Development Plan (NDP) Review 20251 and the Summer 

Economic Statement (SES) 20252. In providing this information, we also model how 

the spending announcements will affect the headline measure of the public 

finances, namely the general government balance3.  

This Briefing Note has been prepared in response to a request from Sinn Féin for 

assistance in estimating the impact these announcements would have on the 

general government balance, which is to be used as an input to the party's 

alternative Budget document. Our analysis indicates these spending measures will 

result in a deterioration in the general government balance relative to Government 

estimates provided in the Annual Progress Report (APR) 20254 in May of this year. 

Our modelled scenarios, indicate a downward revision from €8.65 billion for 2025 

to between €5.45 billion to -€0.04 billion depending on how certain expenditure 

items are treated. A similar revision occurs for 2026, with the balance falling from 

€6.31 billion per the APR, to €1.23 billion after accounting for announced spending.  

In the NDP Review 2025 the Government announced revised capital expenditure 

ceilings across government departments. Other non-exchequer capital expenditure 

also increased vis-à-vis ceilings in the existing National Development Plan5. In 

addition, the NDP Review 2025 also highlighted a number of equity financing 

projects to be undertaken. These financing projects result in €3.5 billion in equity 

 
1 National Development Plan Review 2025, Department of Public Expenditure, Infrastructure, Public 

Service Reform and Digitalisation, 2025. 
2 Summer Economic Statement 2025, Department of Finance and Department of Public Expenditure, 

Infrastructure, Public Service Reform and Digitalisation, 2025. 
3 This is general government revenue less general government spending. A positive balance 

indicates a budget surplus, while a negative balance indicates a deficit.  
4 Annual Progress Report 2025, Department of Finance and Department of Public Expenditure, 

Infrastructure, Public Service Reform and Digitalisation, 2025. 
5 National Development Plan 2021-2030, Department of Public Expenditure, Infrastructure, Public 

Service Reform and Digitalisation, 2021.  

https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-public-expenditure-infrastructure-public-service-reform-and-digitalisation/publications/national-development-plan-review-2025/
https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-finance/publications/summer-economic-statement-2025/
https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-finance/publications/annual-progress-report-2025/
https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-public-expenditure-infrastructure-public-service-reform-and-digitalisation/publications/national-development-plan-2021-2030/
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funding being provided to ESB Networks and EirGrid in 2025, and €2 billion in 

equity funding to Uisce Éireann in 2025. Up to 2030, a further €2.5 billion in equity 

funding will be made available to Uisce Éireann for large-scale projects, while €2 

billion from the Infrastructure, Climate and Nature Fund is being allocated to low-

carbon transport projects such as the MetroLink.  

The Summer Economic Statement 2025 - published on the same day as the NDP 

Review 2025- set out the fiscal parameters for Budget 2026. On top of larger 2025 

spending, the SES 2025 announced an increase in current expenditure of €5.9 

billion in 2026, a tax package of €1.5 billion alongside a €1.0 billion upward revision 

to current spending in 2025. The SES 2025 did not include analysis on how the NDP 

Review 2025 and SES 2025 would affect government spending and the general 

government balance. These calculations are to be provided in documentation 

published as part of Budget 2026.  

The focus of this Briefing Note will be on providing timely updates to Members of 

the Oireachtas on the likely path of the general government balance in light of these 

policy documents. The adjustment to the general government balance for 2025 

required to account for the proposed equity funding will be considered in detail. If 

these funding transactions, of €5.5 billion in 2025, announced in the National 

Development Plan Review 2025 are considered to be equity capital, then they will 

have no impact on the general government balance. Equity transactions are not 

considered as government expenditure and are instead treated as acquisition of 

financial assets from an accountancy perspective6. In Box A, we provide details on 

the nuance underlying the use of the term "equity" as it relates to government 

expenditure. International evidence suggests a relatively high burden of evidence 

needed to validate these types of capital injections into public corporations as 

equity capital, with Eurostat (the European Commission's statistical agency) 

 
6 European system of accounts - ESA 2010, Eurostat, 2013.  

https://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/web/products-manuals-and-guidelines/-/ks-02-13-269
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providing guidance to specific Member countries on a number of cases.7 In Box B, 

we provide a case study, where the Dutch Ministry of Finance contended that 

transfers from the State to the State-owned electricity grid operator , TenneT, 

should be viewed as the purchase of equity capital and therefore classified as a 

financial transaction. Eurostat reviewed the evidence and concluded that these 

should be classified as government spending and not as an equity transaction.  

Methodology 

The spending increases and revisions to spending announced in both the NDP 

Review 2025 and the Summer Economic Statement 2025 are highlighted in Table 1. 

The revised capital spending plans in the NDP Review 2025 lead to an increase in 

spending within 2025 and will likely result in an upward revision in general 

government spending. An additional increase of €1.0 billion in current spending 

(due to overruns) in conjunction with equity financing of €5.5 billion, contributes to 

a spending increase of €8.70 billion in 2025 above what was set out in Budget 

2025. For clarity, current and capital spending are treated in the same way when 

calculating government spending and the subsequent general government balance. 

This results in year-on-year general government expenditure growth of 12.1% in 

2025, an upward revision from the 5.2% estimated in the Annual Progress Report 

20258. Overall, general government spending is 6.6% higher, if all spending in Table 

1 is considered, than was forecast for 2025 in the Annual Progress Report.  

General government spending increases for 2026 will be revised upward due to 

announced current spending and revised capital expenditure as per the NDP 

 
7 See for instance advice given to France on Treatment of the EDF capital increase in 2023, advice 

given to Estonia regarding Capital injections into Tallinn airport in 2022 and Treatment of the 

recapitalisation of Caixa Geral de Depositos in Portugal in 2018. In all cases, transfers from the 

government to State-owned (partially or fully) corporations were deemed capital transfers after 

relevant tests and criteria were applied. It should be noted that guidance offered is on a case-by-

case basis and the exact details underlying transactions is considered in detail in such 

classifications. 
8 Calculations relative to 2024 general government expenditure reported in the APR 2025.  

https://s-circabc.europa.eu/ui/group/ca7c9cc4-b473-4abc-8e95-263dcd57d79d/library/4cc57b6f-909e-416b-9961-82a3307b49fe/details
https://s-circabc.europa.eu/ui/group/ca7c9cc4-b473-4abc-8e95-263dcd57d79d/library/4cc57b6f-909e-416b-9961-82a3307b49fe/details
https://s-circabc.europa.eu/ui/group/ca7c9cc4-b473-4abc-8e95-263dcd57d79d/library/5dea8985-d3b8-4890-b964-469a2d034169/details
https://s-circabc.europa.eu/ui/group/ca7c9cc4-b473-4abc-8e95-263dcd57d79d/library/5dea8985-d3b8-4890-b964-469a2d034169/details
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Review. Year-on-year, spending increases by €10.35 billion in 2026 relative to 

2025, based on policies announced in the NDP Review and SES. This results in 

year-on-year general government expenditure growth of 10.4% in 2026, an upward 

revision from the 6.5% estimated in the Annual Progress Report 20259. Overall, 

general government spending is 3.6% higher than was forecast for 2026 in the 

Annual Progress Report. 

Table 1: General government expenditure and funding increases announced in 

the NDP Review 2025 and SES 2025, € billion 

Spending Category 2025 2026 

Current 1.00 5.90 

Capital (voted) 2.20 2.00 

Capital (other) 0.0 2.45 

Equity 5.50 0.0* 

Total 8.70 10.35 

 

The classification of "equity" financing as a spending item may be contended but is 

subject to substantive tests by statistical bodies. As noted, equity capital is not 

classified as government spending in the National Accounts based on the European 

System of Accounts (ESA) framework10, as it is considered a financial transaction 

i.e., switching one financial asset (cash) for another (equity). However, this 

classification is subject to review and tests on the underlying economic substance 

of the transaction. We discuss the intricacies underlying the classification of a 

capital injection to a public corporation in Box A below.  

 
9 Calculations relative to 2025 general government expenditure reported in the APR 2025.  
10 European system of accounts - ESA 2010, Eurostat, 2013. 

Source: PBO calculations based on spending figures contained in the NDP 2021-2030, NDP Review 

2025, Budget 2025 Expenditure Report and the Summer Economic Statement 2025.                      

Notes: Spending increases for 2025 are calculated relative to general government expenditure 

announced as part of Budget 2025. Spending increases for 2026 are year-on-year spending increases 

relative to 2025. In the case of other capital, this is calculated as the increased expenditure in the 

NDP Review 2025 relative to the corresponding figures in the 2021-3030 NDP.                                                                                                         

*Future equity financing and fund releases (€4.5 billion) were allocated over the totality of 2026-

2030 and therefore could fall into the 2026 spending in the future.  

https://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/web/products-manuals-and-guidelines/-/ks-02-13-269
file:///C:/Users/reganmark/Desktop/National%20Development%20Plan%202021-2030,%20Department%20of%20Public%20Expenditure,%20Infrastructure,%20Public%20Service%20Reform%20and%20Digitalization,%202021
https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-public-expenditure-infrastructure-public-service-reform-and-digitalisation/publications/national-development-plan-review-2025/
https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-public-expenditure-infrastructure-public-service-reform-and-digitalisation/publications/national-development-plan-review-2025/
https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-public-expenditure-infrastructure-public-service-reform-and-digitalisation/publications/budget-2025-expenditure-reports/
https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-finance/publications/summer-economic-statement-2025/
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Box A: Does equity financing affect government spending? 

The NDP Review 2025 announced €3.5 billion in "equity funding" to ESB and 

EirGrid in 2025 "to fund the enhanced energy grid capacity to support the 

Government's housing and competitiveness objectives". A further €2 billion in 

"equity funding" was also provided to Uisce Éireann in 2025 in order to "enable 

the delivery of 300,000 additional homes to 2030".  

The use of the word equity has a particular implication from an accountancy 

perspective. Within the European System of Accounts, equity is defined as "a 

financial asset that is a claim on the residual value of a corporation, after all other 

claims have been met".11  A government can make an investment in a public 

corporation, with a view to making a sufficient rate of return on the investment. If 

this occurs, the amount invested is viewed as purchasing equity capital and 

treated as acquisition of a financial asset. As a result, the transfer of monies is 

treated as a "below-the-line" transaction, meaning it only affects the financial 

accounts. Therefore, it is not classified as an "above-the-line" transaction 

(affecting government expenditure or revenue) and has no effect the general 

government balance.   

The Central Statistics Office classify government transactions in line with 

European System of Accounts 2010, as set out by Eurostat. This framework 

highlights a number of conditions12 which need to be met for transfers of monies 

or "capital injections" into public corporations to be classified as equity capital: 

▪ The company must not have accumulated net losses or made exceptional 

losses; 

 
11 European system of accounts - ESA 2010, Eurostat, 2013. 
12 Manual on Government Deficit and Debt – Implementation of ESA 2010 – 2022 edition, Eurostat, 

2023. The decision tree underlying capital injections, excluding investment grants, is discussed on 

page 175. In Box B, we do not include cases where companies have quoted shares as these are not 

relevant to the companies receiving capital/equity capital in the NDP Review 2025. 

https://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/web/products-manuals-and-guidelines/-/ks-02-13-269
https://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/web/products-manuals-and-guidelines/w/ks-gq-23-002
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▪ Achieving a market rate of return on the investment must be likely- the 

market rate of return in this context relates to risk-adjusted return.  

As such, there must be evidence that the transaction should result in a 

competitive financial return for the government and the corporation should also 

have a large degree of autonomy in how the funds are utilised.  

If these conditions are not met, the financing arrangement is recorded as 

government expenditure- specifically as a capital transfer. The transaction may 

also be classified as an investment grant, a specific type of capital transfer, 

whereby the exchange of monies is aimed at financing the acquisition of fixed 

assets.  

Overall, it could be attractive to a government to represent a transfer of monies to 

public corporations as equity capital as this has no effect on government 

spending. However, several criteria must be met to validate this classification. 

National statistical agencies can seek guidance on these classifications if needed 

or in cases where government contend the classification. In Box B, we outline 

how capital injections between the Dutch government and the State-owned 

electricity grid operator were classified by Eurostat. Eurostat advised that these 

transfers should be classified as an investment grant, while the Dutch Ministry of 

Finance made the case that the transaction should be viewed as equity capital.  

 

Based on the ambiguity around the equity financing classification, in calculating 

how the spending announcements in Table 1 will affect the State's net fiscal 

position in 2025, we consider two scenarios. In Scenario 1, we assume that the 

€5.5 billion of equity increases general government spending as a capital transfer- 

this is most likely to occur as an investment grant. In Scenario 2, we assume that 

the €5.5 billion of equity funding has no impact on general government spending. 

This assumption is valid if the transfer of monies can be considered as equity 

capital. In practice, this classification decision will be decided in discussions 

between the CSO and Eurostat. In Box B below, we summarize guidance offered by 
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Eurostat on the treatment of comparable transactions between the Dutch State and 

the State-owned electricity transmission system operator, Tennnet.  

Box B: Treatment of transactions between the Kingdom of the 

Netherlands and TenneT 

In 2020, Eurostat provided guidance13 to Statistics Netherlands (Centraal Bureau 

voor de Statistiek) regarding capital injections from the Kingdom of the 

Netherlands to TenneT. At the time, TenneT was a Dutch State-owned electricity 

transmission system operator and the sole owner and operator of the 

Netherlands' high-voltage electricity transmission network.  

The case related to a series of payments between the Dutch State and TenneT for 

contributions of €1.2 billion of new equity between 2017 and 2020. The 

agreement was formalised in December 2016, and stipulated that the first 

tranche of funding (€0.15 billion) would be released in 2017, the next (€0.35 

billion) in 2018, with another tranche (€0.28 billion) released in 2019. A final 

tranche (€0.41 billion) was conditional and would only be considered after 

reviewing the company's financial situation in 2020. TenneT had previously 

written to the Dutch Ministry of Finance in February 2016 requesting a capital 

injection of at least €1 billion. This capital would be used to fund investments of 

€5.7 billion for onshore and offshore grid capacity over the next five years, with 

the additional capital being needed to ensure creditworthiness and maintain 

access to capital markets.  

The Dutch Ministry of Finance made the case that this capital injection was a 

financial transaction, while Statistics Netherlands concluded that the capital 

injection was motivated on public policy grounds while also highlighting that the 

 
13 Full details of the guidance are available online: Treatment of transactions between the Dutch 

Government and Tennet 

https://s-circabc.europa.eu/ui/group/ca7c9cc4-b473-4abc-8e95-263dcd57d79d/library/19eabb5a-80e0-42eb-944a-b4ee3bb79c01/details
https://s-circabc.europa.eu/ui/group/ca7c9cc4-b473-4abc-8e95-263dcd57d79d/library/19eabb5a-80e0-42eb-944a-b4ee3bb79c01/details


 [Page 9 of 17] 

 

Update on revisions to recent Government spending plans 

expected return criteria was difficult to apply given offshore wind activities were 

fully subsidised by the government. 

In classifying the transaction, Eurostat highlighted that the "underlying economic 

substance" of the transaction was crucial to any determination. Eurostat 

assessed how closely the transactions were linked to policy objectives, whether a 

sufficient rate of return was likely to be achieved and the degree of autonomy 

TenneT had in use of the capital. Overall, Eurostat concluded that to assume the 

capital injection was made by the government to earn a sufficient return - in a 

similar manner to a private shareholder - was not soundly based, TenneT did not 

have a large degree of freedom in how the funds were to be used and that the 

provision of government funds to TenneT to develop the offshore grid could be 

viewed as an investment towards a public policy goal.  

As a result, the first three tranches of payments, which were agreed in 2016, but 

paid through 2017 to 2019 were classified as an investment grant in the 2016 

National Accounts, thereby increasing government expenditure. The final tranche 

was also recorded as an investment grant but recorded in the 2019 National 

Accounts.  

The key lesson from this case is that the economic substance underlying a 

transfer of funds will mediate whether it is classified as a financial transaction or 

part of government expenditure.   

 

For 2026, we estimate how spending increases as per Table 1 are added to general 

government spending14. For 2026, no equity financing was announced in the SES or 

the NDP Review, so there is no ambiguity around this point for 2026. A key external 

threat to the growth prospects of the Irish economy is the rise in protectionist 

policies, with the tariff policies of the United States being central in this domain. In 

the Appendix, we include an additional scenario for 2026, which makes an 

 
14 We assume that current spending overruns of €1.0 billion from 2025 will need to be funded in 

2026. 
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indicative adjustment for the possible short-run effects of US tariffs on the general 

government balance based upon estimates in Egan & Roche (2025).15 This does not 

materially affect the general government balance, as the short-run (next year) 

effects of tariffs on the Irish public finances are small relative to the medium-term 

effects (four to seven years) in Egan & Roche (2025).  

Table 2 below gives a summary of all the scenarios used to estimate the general 

government balance. In calculating government revenues, second-round effects are 

excluded from the analysis, and government revenues are held at values reported in 

the Annual Progress Report 2025. This is a limitation in the analysis but previous 

research by the PBO has highlighted variation in the estimation of fiscal multipliers16 

in Ireland, with medium/long-run estimates being small in many cases17. In 

addition, Jordan-Doak (2023)18 highlighted that large public spending changes have 

limited statistically significant impact on economic output. As such, we would not 

expect second-round effects of government spending to result in a significant boost 

in government revenues in 2025 and 2026. Equally, it should also be noted that 

upward revisions to forecast tax receipts would also improve the general 

government balance.  

 

 

 

 

 
15 The Impact of Deglobalisation and Protectionism, Egan., P & Roche, F., ESRI Working Paper No. 

798, 2025. 
16 Fiscal multipliers generally estimate how changes in fiscal policy- either spending or tax changes - 

affect the underlying macroeconomy and therefore result in feedback effects with other tax receipts 

or spending areas. 
17 A note on incorporating broader economic effects in budgetary costing analysis, PBO Publication 

17 of 2024, 2024. 
18 Estimating spending multipliers in Ireland using the narrative approach, Jordan-Doak, E., Irish 

Fiscal Advisory Council Working Paper No 22, 2023. 

https://www.esri.ie/system/files/publications/WP798_1.pdf
https://data.oireachtas.ie/ie/oireachtas/parliamentaryBudgetOffice/2024/2024-03-21_a-note-on-incorporating-broader-economic-effects-in-budgetary-costing-analysis_en.pdf
https://www.fiscalcouncil.ie/estimating-spending-multipliers-in-ireland-using-the-narrative-approach/
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Table 2: Explainer of scenarios used in the analysis to estimate general 

government balance  

Scenario  Year Details 

2024 2024 Outturn spending and revenues as per Annual Progress Report 

2025. 

2025f, APR 2025 Forecast spending and revenues as per Annual Progress Report 

2025.  

2025f, S1 2025 "2025f, APR" plus all 2025 spending in Table 1. 

2025f, S2 2025 "2025, S1" less equity financing per Table 1. 

2026f, APR 2026 Forecast spending and revenues as per Annual Progress Report 

2025. 

2026f  2026 "2026f, APR" plus all 2026 spending in Table 1. Adjustments 

made for current and capital spending increases between 2025 

and 2026 included in the APR. Overruns in 2025 as per Table 1 

are included in 2026 expenditure. 

Results 

Estimates of the general government balance are shown in Figure 1, while 

estimates of the underlying balance- which deducts windfall corporation tax 

receipts from government revenues- are shown in Figure 2.  Results are also 

available in tabular format in the Appendix.  

Our estimates indicate that revisions to capital spending outlined in the NDP Review 

2025 result in a significant downward revision in the general government balance 

relative to the Annual Progress Report. For 2025, the general government balance 

falls from a forecast surplus of €8.65 billion per the Annual Progress Report to a 

deficit of -€0.04 billion in Scenario 1 and a surplus of €5.45 billion in Scenario 2. A 

similar reduction is evident in the underlying government balance for 2025- with 

estimates of a deficit of -€4.64 billion in the Annual Progress Report, with the 

deficit increasing to -€13.34 in Scenario 1 and -€7.84 billion in Scenario 2. 

Transfers to ESB, Uisce Éireann and EirGrid increase government spending in 2025, 

leading to a spike in expenditure in Scenario 1. As such, the statistical treatment of 

Notes: The Annual Progress Report 2025 was published in May 2025. Forecasts in the APR were 

based on available data as per March 2025.   

https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-finance/publications/annual-progress-report-2025/
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these transfers, which will be underpinned by specific details underlying the 

transfers, could have a significant impact on the general government balance in 

2025.  

Similarly, revisions to capital spending also contribute to relatively large revisions in 

the general government balance in 2026- decreasing from a surplus of €6.31 billion 

as per the Annual Progress Report to a surplus of €1.23 billion. The underlying 

balance also decreases from a deficit of -€6.79 billion as per the Annual Progress 

Report to a deficit of -€11.87 billion due to increased capital expenditure.  

Overall, while increased capital spending can increase the productive capacity of 

the economy over the medium-term, this comes at the cost of increased short-term 

expenditure. Increases in government expenditure as announced in the NDP 

Review 2025 and Summer Economic Statement 2025 come at a time when the 

public finances are exposed to new risks in the form of possible wide-spread US 

tariffs. Together, the announced spending increases come at a time of heightened 

uncertainty over the medium-term and make the Government's fiscal stance 

increasingly pro-cyclical in the short-run.  
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Figure 1: General Government Balance forecasts based on announced spending 

 

 

Figure 2: Underlying General Government Balance forecasts based on 

announced spending 

 

 

 

Source: PBO modelling based upon Annual Progress Report 2025, Summer Economic Statement 

2025 and NDP Review 2025.                                                                                                                               

Notes: 2024 numbers are based on outturn transactions and are not forecasts. 2025 and 2026 

estimates are forecasts. Details of each scenario are available in Table 2.  

Source: PBO modelling based upon Annual Progress Report 2025, Summer Economic Statement 

2025 and NDP Review 2025.                                                                                                                               

Notes: 2024 numbers are based on outturn transactions and are not forecasts. 2025 and 2026 

estimates are forecasts. Details of each scenario are available in Table 2. The underlying balance 

deducts windfall corporation tax receipts from government revenues.  

https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-finance/publications/annual-progress-report-2025/
https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-finance/publications/summer-economic-statement-2025/
https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-finance/publications/summer-economic-statement-2025/
https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-public-expenditure-infrastructure-public-service-reform-and-digitalisation/publications/national-development-plan-review-2025/
https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-finance/publications/annual-progress-report-2025/
https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-finance/publications/summer-economic-statement-2025/
https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-finance/publications/summer-economic-statement-2025/
https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-public-expenditure-infrastructure-public-service-reform-and-digitalisation/publications/national-development-plan-review-2025/
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Conclusions 

This Briefing Note has examined the possible revisions to the general government 

balance as a result of spending announcements in the Summer Economic 

Statement 2025 and the National Development Plan Review 2025.  

At a high-level, our analysis highlights that these new spending measures result in a 

deterioration of the headline fiscal position of the State and make the fiscal stance 

increasingly pro-cyclical. The large spending plans announced come at a time when 

the Irish economy is performing well, with a positive output gap forecast in the 

Annual Progress Report19. We find that the latest policy documents announced 

significant additional fiscal stimulus of €8.70 billion in 2025 and €10.35 billion for 

2026.  

Our modelling highlights that upward revisions to spending plans in 2025 will have 

negative implications for the State's budget balance, based on existing revenue 

forecasts. For 2025, the general budget balance falls from a surplus of €8.65 billion 

forecast in the Annual Progress Report, to a deficit of -€0.04 billion when all 

spending measures announced in 2025 are considered. Excluding windfall 

corporation tax receipts, this equates to a deterioration in the budget balance from 

a deficit of -€4.64 billion as per the Annual Progress Report to a deficit of-€13.34 

billion. Much of this effect is driven by equity financing to State corporations for 

capital projects. While this spending is considered to decrease the surplus in the 

public finances, this may be contested and subject to exact details underlying the 

transactions. In addition, while these transactions may increase government 

spending (deficit increasing)- but as they are financed by past savings- they will not 

increase government debt, so deficits driven by these financing options are 

associated with a lower degree of fiscal risk.  

 
19 An output gap of 1.7% of GNI* is forecast for 2025 and 1.3% for 2026 per the Annual Progress 

Report 2025. 

https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-finance/publications/annual-progress-report-2025/
https://www.gov.ie/en/department-of-finance/publications/annual-progress-report-2025/
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We also find a worsening of the public finances in 2026. Our findings indicate an 

increase of general government spending of €10.35 billion was announced in the 

latest policy documents. This results in a downward revision of the 2026 budget 

balance from a surplus of €6.31 billion as per the Annual Progress Report, to a 

surplus of €1.23 billion from new spending announcements. Excluding windfall 

corporation tax receipts, this results in a deterioration in the budget balance from a 

deficit of -€6.79 billion as per the Annual Progress Report to a deficit of -€11.87 

billion. 
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Appendix 

Table A1: General government balance calculations (€ millions), 2025 scenarios 

 2025f, APR 2025f, S1 2025f, S2 

GG Revenue 140,215 140,215 140,215 

Taxes on production and imports 37,865 37,865 37,865 

Current taxes on income, wealth 67,730 67,730 67,730 

Capital taxes 805 805 805 

Social Contributions 24,760 24,760 24,760 

Property Income 1,940 1,940 1,940 

Other 7,115 

 

7,115 

 

7,115 

 

GG Expenditure 131,560 140,260 134,760 

Compensation of employees 35,225 35,550 35,550 

Intermediate consumption 20,850 21,042 21,042 

Social payments 43,715 44,122 44,122 

Interest expenditure 3,345 3,345 3,345 

Subsidies 2,870 2,896 2,896 

Gross fixed capital formation 15,905 18,105 18,105 

Capital transfers 3,985 9,485 3,985 

Other 5,665 5,715 5,715 

    

GG Balance 8,655 -45 5,455 

Windfall CT 13,300 13,300 13,300 

Underlying GG Balance -4,645 -13,345 -7,845 

    

 

 

 

Notes: Scenarios are as per Table 2.     
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Table A2: General government balance calculations (€ millions), 2026 scenarios 

 2026f, APR 2026f 2026f + Tariffs 

GG Revenue 146,450 146,450  

Taxes on production and 

imports 
39,240 39,240  

Current taxes on income, 

wealth 
70,305 70,305  

Capital taxes 850 850  

Social Contributions 26,655 26,655  

Property Income 1,880 1,880  

Other 7,520 

 

7,520 

 

 

 

GG Expenditure 140,135 145,220  

Compensation of 

employees 
37,085 37,467  

Intermediate consumption 22,025 22,178  

Social payments 45,820 46,520  

Interest expenditure 3,455 3,455  

Subsidies 2,990 3,048  

Gross fixed capital 

formation 
18,285 22,555  

Capital transfers 4,235 3,985  

Other 6,240 6,013  

    

GG Balance 6,310 1,230 1,016 

Windfall CT 13,100 13,100 13,100 

Underlying GG Balance -6,790 -11,870 -12,085 

    

 

Notes: Scenarios are as per Table 2. The final column - "2026f+ Tariffs" makes an adjustment for 

the possible short-run impact of tariffs, of 0.1% of forecast outstanding general government 

debt, based upon next year estimates of US tariffs on the Irish public finances in Egan & Roche 

(2025). Changes to windfall corporation tax receipts are not modelled in this scenario.  

 


